LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2013

No. 126

Introduced by Council Members King, Arroyo, Cabrera, Chin, Comrie, Dickens, Ferreras, Fidler, Garodnick, James, Koo, Koppell, Lander, Mark-Viverito, Mendez, Reyna, Richards, Rivera, Rose, Van Bramer, Palma, Rodriguez, Wills, Brewer, Barron, Jackson, Vacca, Levin, Greenfield, Gentile, Eugene, Gennaro and Ulrich.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring the department of education to distribute information on college savings plans to all students.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subchapter one of chapter two of title three of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 3-209.2 to read as follows:

§3-209.2 Distribution of college-savings plan materials. a. Definitions. For the purposes of this section:

- 1. "Department" shall mean the department of education.
- 2. "School" shall mean any public school in the city of New York under the jurisdiction of the department of education that contains any combination of grades from and including kindergarten through grade twelve.
- b. The department shall develop materials containing information regarding college savings plans. At a minimum, such materials shall include information on (i) college-savings programs available to students including, but not limited to, information regarding New York's 529 college savings program and (ii) general information regarding tuition at colleges under the authority of the city university of New York and at colleges under the authority of the state

university of New York and financial aid eligibility. Such materials shall be produced and distributed by the department to each school for distribution to every student of such school upon his or her entry into kindergarten, grade six and grade nine and to every student upon his or her entry into a school as a new student.

c. The department shall ensure that materials developed pursuant to subdivision b of this section are provided to all schools in sufficient quantity to satisfy the requirements of subdivisions b and d of this section.

d. The department shall ensure that such written materials are available in the main or central office in each school and that such materials are available on the department's website for students and parents who wish to obtain such materials.

§2. This local law shall take effect one hundred twenty days after its enactment.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on December 10, 2013 and approved by the Mayor on December 17, 2013.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 126 of 2013, Council Int. No. 1091-A of 2013) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

JEFFREY D. FRIEDLANDER, Acting Corporation Counsel.